DETAILS OF SUBJECT-WISE POST GRADUATE DENTAL COURSES SEAT MATRIX OF GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGES FOR THE YEAR 2020-21

SI.	Name of the PG Course		Mahe Institute of Dental Sciences, Mahe			Venkates ental Co Puducher	llege, rry	Mahatma Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of Dental Sciences, Puducherry Govt. NRI		
No.			Govt. Quota	Mangt. quota	Total	Govt. Quota	Mangt. quota	Total	Quota	quota 1
1.	MD – Prosthodontics	2	1	1	2	1 ,	1 -			
2.	MD – Oral Pathology & Microbiology	2	1	1			,	1	1	
3.	MD – Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery				2	1	1	1	1	
4. 1	MD – Oral Medicine & Radiology							1	1	
5. N	MD – Conservative Dentistry &Endodontics	3.	2	1	2	1	1	1	1.	
	1D – Periodontics	3	2	1	2	1	1	1	1	
	(D – Paedodontics and Preventive Dentistry	3	1	2	-			-		
	D – Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopaedics	3	1	2	-			-		
IVI	Total	16	8	8	8	4	4	6	5	1

JULLIUM (A. PUNITHAMARY)
UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (HEALTH)

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY Abstract

Chief Secretariat (Health) - Fixation of fee structure for Post Graduate Dental courses in Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry, for the academic years 2020 - 2021, 2021 - 2022 and 2022-2023. - Orders - Issued.

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HEALTH)

G.O. Ms. No. 20

Puducherry, dated: 31.03.2020

READ: 1. 1. G.O. Ms. No. 14, dated: 07.03.2019 of the Deputy Secretary to Government (Health), Government of Puducherry.

2. Proceedings of the Fee Committee dated: 09.03.2020.

ORDER

The following Notification shall be published in the next issue of the extra-ordinary Official Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

The Fee Committee, which was originally constituted as per the orders of the Government of Puducherry in G.O. Ms. No. 63, dated 25.05.2006, has been ordered to continue to function as per G.O. Ms. No.14 dated 06.03.2015 of Chief Secretariat (Education), Puducherry.

- The Fee committee has been re-constituted vide G.O. Ms.No.13, dated 10-04-2018 under the Chairmanship of Mr. Justice N. Authinathan, Judge (Retd,) High Court of Madras.
- 3. The Fee Committee under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Justice N. Authinathan. Judge (Retd.) Hon'ble High Court of Madras vide its proceedings dated 18.02.2019 has revised the fee structure for Post Graduate Medical and Dental Courses for the years 2019 - 2020, 2020 - 2021 and 2021-22 as follows:

SI.	Name of the Course	Medica	ry Institute of al Sciences, ucherry	Sri Manakula Vinayagar College & Hospital, Puducherry			Sri Venkateshwaraa Medical College and Hospital, Puducherry		
Nσ	Course	Govt. Quota (in Rs.)	Management Quota (in Rs.)	Govt. Quota (in Rs.)	Management Quota (in Rs.)		Govt. Quota (in Rs.)	Management Quota (in Rs.)	
			<u>P.G</u>	. Medical				,	
1.	P.G. Medical Degree (Clinical)	7,59,000	22,77,000	7,59,000	22,77,000		7,59,000	22,77,000	
2.	P.G. Medical Degree (Non- Clinical) 6,22,000		12,44,``000	6,22,000	12,44,000		6,22,000	12,44,000	
paint a feet of the	Cilileary			G. Dental					
	(trefing	N	Aahe Institute o	f Dental S	cience,	Mahe			
SI.	Name of the Course		Governmen	Government Quota (in Rs.)			Management Quota (in Rs.)		
1.	PG Dental C	Clinical	6,	6,22,000			14,00,000		
2.	PG Dental I	ara Clinical	5,	5,53,000			7,19,000		

4. On 09.03.2020, the Committee heard the submission of Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College and keeping in view the principles and guidelines laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and having regard to the attendant circumstances and taking in to account the views of the members of the Committee and the representatives of the Institutions, the Committee deems it appropriate to fix the fee for Dental courses in Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College for the Management and Government quota for three academic years (2020 – 2021, 2021 – 2022 and 2022-23) as detailed below will meet the end of Justice and fair play:

SI. No.	Name of the Instit		Name of the courses	Govt.	Mangt.	
	Sri Venkateshwaraa	Dental	P.G. Dental Degree	6,22,000/-	14,00,000/-	
1.	College, Puducherry.		(Clinical)			
			P.G. Dental Degree (Para-	5,53,000/-	7,19,000/-	
			Clinical)			

- (i) The fee fixed for Postgraduate Dental course for Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry is in line with the Board of Governors decision of the, Medical Council of India to keep fees in control under the NMC Act also.
- (ii) Opportunity was given to Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry, based on their application dated 14.02.2020.
- (iii) Fees have already been fixed for Mahe Institute of Dental Sciences, Mahe (MINDS). Moreover, MINDS has expressed satisfaction on the earlier order dated 18.02.2019. Hence, the same fees is fixed for Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry for three years starting from 2020-21. (i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22 and 22-23) as that of MINDS. Mahe for MDS courses.
- 5. The Educational Institutions are not entitled to collect any kind of fees under any guise except the fees fixed by the Committee. Any deviation will amount to violation of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and stringent action will have to be taken against the management by the appropriate authorities like the Government of Puducherry, MCI and the Pondicherry University. The penal actions for violations shall also include withdrawal of approval by the MCI and disaffiliation by the University concerned along with hefty fine as penalty.
- 6. The fee structure prescribed above will take effect from the academic years 2020-21 to 2022-23, and the students should pay the same fee alone for all the three academic years. This fee is all inclusive of annual fee excluding Hostel fees, transport fees, food expenses. In addition to the above fee fixed by the Committee for three academic years, the educational institutions are permitted to collect an amount of Rs. 50,000/- per student as development fees. Hostel fee has been already fixed in the earlier order dated 19.06.2019.

.....3/-

- Accordingly, the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of Puducherry is pleased to approve the 7. above fixation of fee structure for admission of students in Post Graduate Dental Courses in Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry for the years 2020 - 2021, 2021 - 2022 and 2022-2023, subject to the following conditions:
 - a. The fee structure prescribed above shall be applicable for the three Academic Years from 2020 - 2021, 2021 - 2022 and 2022-2023, and the same fee alone should be paid by the students for the three academic years.
 - b. This fee is an all-inclusive annual fee including various fees like admission fee, Tuition fee, Special fee, Laboratory / Computer / Maintenance and Amenities fee, Extracurricular activities fee and the other recurring expenditure.
 - c. In addition to the above revised fee, the institutions are permitted to collect an amount of Rs.50,000/- per student as development fee.
 - d. The above fee does not include Hostel, Transport and the Mess charges.
 - e. The Educational Institutions are not entitled to collect any kind of fees under any guise except the fees fixed by the Committee. Any deviation will amount to violation of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and stringent action will be taken against the management by the appropriate authorities viz. Government of Puducherry, Medical Council of India/Dental Council of India and the Pondicherry University such as withdrawal of approval of MCI/DCI, cancellation of the Essentiality Certificate issued by the Government of Puducherry, disaffiliation by the concerned University and imposition of hefty fine as penalty.

//BY ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR//

Alle Jallam /9 (A. PUNITHAMARY) UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVT. (HEALTH)

To

The Director of Stationery & Printing, Puducherry.

With a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Extraordinary Gazette and to send 10 copies thereof to this Secretariat for record/reference.

Copy to:

- 1.) The Chairman, Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College, Puducherry.
- 2.) The PS to Chief Secretary to Government.
- 3.) The PS to Health Secretary, Puducherry
- 4.) The PS to Hon'ble Health Minister, Puducherry
- 5.) The Director of Health and Family Welfare Services, Puducherry.
- 6.) The Director of Higher and Technical Education, Puducherry.
- 7.) The Convenor, CENTAC, Puducherry.

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Justice N. Authinathan, Judge (Retired), Chairman Fee Committee, Flat No. 37, Lakshmi Nivas, Rukmani Lakshmipathi Road, Opposite to Rajarathnam Statium, Egmore, Chennai - 600 008.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY Abstract

Chief Secretariat (Health) – Fixation of fee structure for Post Graduate Medical courses under NRI quota in unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions functioning in the Union Territory of Puducherry, for the academic years 2020 – 2021, 2021 – 2022 and 2022-2023. – Orders – Issued.

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HEALTH)

G.O. Ms. No. 19

Puducherry, dated: 31.03.2020

READ: Proceedings of the Fee Committee dated: 09.03.2020.

ORDER

The following Notification shall be published in the next issue of the extra-ordinary Official Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

The Fee Committee, which was originally constituted as per the orders of the Government of Puducherry in G.O. Ms. No. 63, dated 25.05.2006, has been ordered to continue to function as per G.O. Ms. No.14 dated 06.03.2015 of Chief Secretariat (Education), Puducherry.

- 2. The Fee committee has been re-constituted vide G.O. Ms.No.13, dated 10-04-2018 under the Chairmanship of Mr. Justice N. Authinathan, Judge (Retd,) High Court of Madras.
- 3. The Fee Committee under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Justice N. Authinathan, Judge (Retd.) Hon'ble High Court of Madras vide its proceedings dated 18.02.2019 has revised the fee structure for Post Graduate Medical and Dental Courses for the years 2019 2020, 2020 2021 and 2021-22 as follows:

SI.	Name of the	Medic	rry Institute of al Sciences, lucherry	Sri Manakula Vinayagar College & Hospital, Puducherry			Sri Venkateshwaraa Medical College and Hospital, Puducherry				
		Govt. Quota	Management Quota	Govt. Quota	Management Quota (in Rs.)		Govt. Quota	Management Quota			
		(in Rs.)	(in Rs.)	(in Rs.)			(in Rs.)	(in Rs.)			
P.G. Medical											
1.	P.G. Medical Degree (Clinical)	7,59,000	22,77,000	7,59,000	22,7	7,000	7,59,000	22,77,000			
2.	P.G. Medical Degree (Non- Clinical)	6,22,000	12,44,``000	6,22,000	12,44,000		6,22,000	12,44,000			
P.G. Dental											
		N	Aahe Institute of	f Dental S	cience,	Mahe					
Sl. No.	Name of th	Governmen	Government Quota (in Rs.)			Management Quota (in Rs.)					
1.	PG Dental C	Dental Clinical 6,2			2,000			14,00,000			
2.	PG Dental Pa	PG Dental Para Clinical 5,5			53,000			7,19,000			

.....2/-

- 4. On 09.03.2020, the Fee Committee heard the submissions of PIMS, SMVMC&H and SVMCH&RC for separate NRI quota fee for Postgraduate Medical courses and decided that the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgment clearly states that, "Profit" cannot be motive for the Medical Colleges. Hence, no increase for NRI quota vis-à-vis management fee can be considered, as they are not to earn profit from educating students. Moreover, NRI seats are a subset of the Management seats and hence the Managements of PIMS, SMVM&H and SVMCH&RC could provide no logic for justifying a separate fee structure for NRI quota. No EWS student's admissions could be intimated by any of the Colleges to justify any increase in NRI fees, hence the same is rejected.
- 5. Guidelines have been given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in a number of cases as to how the fee is to be fixed for an educational Institution and what are the permitted parameters and what are not to be allowed and disregarded while fixing the fee. Commercialization of education is prohibited.
- 6. The Committee is of the view that the request for fixation of fees for NRI quota as made by the colleges would be on the very higher side since there is no specific material to substantiate the fee proposed by the Institutions.
- 7. The Committee has also taken in to account the increase in salaries for the teaching and non-teaching staff and other expenditure due to inflation. The Committee has to protect the interest of the Management of the Institution on the one hand and that of the students on the other. No undue burden should be allowed to be put on the students and at the same time the Management should not be put to any hardship.
- 8. The Educational Institutions are not entitled to collect any kind of fees under any guise except the fees fixed by the Committee. Any deviation will amount to violation of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and stringent action will have to be taken against the management by the appropriate authorities like the Government of Puducherry, MCI and the Pondicherry University. The penal actions for violations shall also include withdrawal of approval by the MCI and disaffiliation by the University concerned along with hefty fine as penalty.
- 9. For NRI fees, the same is a subset of 50% Management quota fees. Hence, there was no logic of having a separate fee for NRI quota other than that of Management quota. PIMS application dated 13.02.2020, Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College and Hospital application dated 05.02.2020 and Sri Venkateshwaraa Dental College application dated 14.02.2020 was considered and there was no logic for fixing a separate NRI quota as no logic for the same could be provided by any Medical Colleges despite they being provided adequate opportunity to explain which they could not.

- There is no reason to fix a separate fee from that of the Management fee for NRI students 10. for 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23, as no extra burden is placed on the Medical Colleges due to the same. The fees fixed in Puducherry are already the highest in the whole of South India as was expressed in the earlier meeting in order dated 19.06.2019 of the Fee Committee.
- The Committee is of the view that the request for fixation of fee for NRI quota is not 11. justifiable since no specific material has been placed on record by any College to substantiate the fee proposed by the Institution. In fact, the fees prescribed in Puducherry is one of the highest in the whole of South India. Hence no fixation of fees for NRI quota vis-à-vis Management fee can be considered in the absence of any rational justification for the same.
- Accordingly, the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of Puducherry is pleased to approve the 12. recommendation of the Fee Committee and to order that there is no need of fixation of fees separately under NRI quota for the Postgraduate Medical courses.

//BY ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR//

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVT. (HEALTH)

To

The Director of Stationery & Printing, Puducherry.

With a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Extraordinary Gazette and to send 10 copies thereof to this Secretariat for record/reference.

Copy to:

- 1) The Chairman, Pondicherry Institute of Medical Sciences, Puducherry.
- 2) The Chairman, Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College & Hospital, Puducherry
- 3) The Chairman, Sri Venkateshwaraa Medical College & Hospital, Puducherry.
- 4) The PS to Chief Secretary to Government.
- 5) The PS to Health Secretary, Puducherry
- 6) The PS to Hon'ble Health Minister, Puducherry
- 7) The Director of Health and Family Welfare Services, Puducherry.
- 8) The Convenor, CENTAC, Puducherry.

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Justice N. Authinathan, Judge (Retired), Chairman Fee Committee, Flat No. 37, Lakshmi Nivas, Rukmani Lakshmipathi Road, Opposite to Rajarathnam Statium, Egmore, Chennai - 600 008.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.